Mod. SL489
3PK Solar Path Light

Lighting Instructions

Location of the Solar Panel Controller

For best results, locate the solar panel controller in a position where it can get direct
sunlight, and free from cover and shade. (As shown in figure 1). Make sure that the solar
panel is not going to be affected by any other light source.

Assembly Instructions

Solar Panel Controller Installation

1) Carefully remove the unit and all fittings from the box.

2) Assemble the mounting pole to the ground stake. Push the stake directly into the
ground at desired location.

3) Attach the Solar panel controller head to the mounting pole carefully and adjust to face
direct sunlight.

4) Adjust the switch under the solar panel to “AUTO” position.

Solar Light Fixture

5) Attach the lamp heads to the posts using the hardware provided.

6) Mount the lamps on a flat surface with the screws provided or use the ground stakes.
7) Choose the desired direction of the light beam and connect the wire to the solar panel
controller on the back of the unit. (As shown in Figure 2)

Replacing the Battery

For best results the batteries should be replaced every 12 months.

1) Turn the switch to off on the back of the solar panel controller and remove the 4
SCrews.

2) Replace the batteries with new 1.2 v 900 mAh AA rechargeable batteries.



3) Re-assemble and turn the battery switch to auto.
4) Allow the solar panel controller to receive a full 8 hours of sunlight to allow the
rechargeable batteries to reach maximum capacity.

Troubleshooting

If the light does not turn on at dusk after 8 hours of charging:

- Check the batteries to make sure it is making secure contact with the terminal.
- Be sure the solar fixture is in a relatively sunny location.

- Make sure the light’s photocell is not affected by other light.

Caution

- Failure to insert batteries in the correct polarity, as indicated in the battery compartment,
may shorten the life of the batteries or cause them to explode or leak.

- Do not dispose of batteries in fire.

Maintenance
Periodically clean light fixture with soft cloth and warm soapy water.

One Year Limited Warranty

This product is warranted to be free from defects in workmanship or materials at the time
of purchase for a period of one year, (excluding batteries). Should a defect occur, please
contact our customer service line at 1-866-460-4604 for service. Should any evidence of
defects in material or workmanship appear within the warranty period after the date of
purchase, Classy Caps Mfg. Inc. will either repair or replace the product at its option.
Classy Caps Mfg. Inc. is not responsible for injury, property damage, or other
consequential damages or damages to third parties arising directly or indirectly from an
actual or alleged defect in material or workmanship of the product.
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Emplacement de I’unité de controle du panneau solaire

Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, I’unité de contrdle du panneau solaire doit étre
placée a un endroit qui recgoit un ensoleillement direct, sans obstruction ni ombrage (voir
la Figure 1). Il faut s’assurer que le panneau solaire ne sera pas éclairé par une autre
source de lumiere.




Directives de montage

Installation de I’unité de controle du panneau solaire

1) Retirer avec précaution I’unité et tous les raccords de la boite.

2) Fixer le poteau de montage au piquet de sol. Enfoncer le piquet directement dans le sol
a I’endroit désiré.

3) Joindre avec précaution la téte de 1’unité de controle du panneau solaire au poteau de
montage et tourner la téte face a la lumiére du soleil.

4) Régler le commutateur sous le panneau solaire a la position « AUTO ».

Luminaire solaire

5) Fixer les tétes de lampe aux poteaux a I’aide de la quincaillerie fournie.

6) Installer les lampes sur une surface plane a 1’aide des vis fournies ou utiliser les
piquets de sol.

7) Orienter le faisceau lumineux dans la direction souhaitée et brancher le fil a ’unité de
contrdle du panneau solaire a 1’arriere de 1’unité (voir la Figure 2).

Remplacement des piles

Pour obtenir un éclairage optimal, les piles doivent étre remplacées tous les 12 mois.

1) Régler le commutateur en position d’arrét a I’arriere de I'unité de contréle du panneau
solaire et retirer les 4 vis.

2) Remplacer les piles par des piles rechargeables AA de 1,2 V — 900 mAh neuves.

3) Remonter I’unité et régler le commutateur en position « auto ».

4) Exposer I'unité de controle du panneau solaire a la lumiere du soleil pendant au moins
huit heures de maniere a ce que les piles rechargeables se chargent a leur pleine capacité.

Dépannage

Si le luminaire ne s’allume pas a la tombée du jour aprés 8 heures de chargement :

- Vérifiez la pile; il doit y avoir un bon contact avec la borne.

- Assurez-vous que le luminaire solaire se trouve a un endroit relativement ensoleillé.
- Assurez-vous que la cellule photoélectrique du luminaire n’est pas éclairée par une
autre source de lumiére.

Avertissement



- Le fait de ne pas insérer la pile dans le bon sens, selon les indications dans le
compartiment a pile, peut diminuer la durée de vie de la pile ou faire en sorte que cette
derniére explose ou coule.

- Ne jetez pas les piles dans un feu.

Entretien
Nettoyez périodiquement le luminaire avec un linge doux et de I'eau chaude savonneuse.

Garantie

Au cours de I’année suivant la date d’achat, ce produit sera réparé ou remplacé
gratuitement s’il présente un défaut, (a I’exception de la pile). Si un probléme survient,
veuillez contacter notre service a la clientéle au 1-866-460-4604. Si le produit s’avére
défectueux a cause d’un vice de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant la période de
garantie suivant la date d’achat, Classy Caps Mfg. Inc. réparera ou remplacera le produit
a sa discrétion. Classy Caps Mfg. Inc. n’est pas responsable des blessures, des dommages
matériels ou d’autres dommages consécutifs ou des dommages a des tiers découlant
directement ou indirectement d’un vice réel ou allégué de matériaux ou de fabrication du
produit.

SPANISH

Instrucciones del alumbrado

Ubicacién del controlador de panel solar

Para obtener mejores resultados, coloque el controlador de panel solar en una posicion
que le permita recibir directamente la luz del sol, al descubierto y sin sombra (como se
muestra en la figura 1). Asegurese de que ninguna otra fuente de luz afecte el panel solar.

Instrucciones de montaje

Instalacion del controlador de panel solar

1) Saque cuidadosamente la unidad y todos los accesorios de la caja.

2) Ensamble la barra de montaje en la estaca de suelo. Empuje la estaca directamente en
el suelo en la ubicacion deseada.



3) Sujete la cabeza del controlador del panel solar en la barra de montaje cuidadosamente
y ajustela en direccion a la luz directa del sol.
4) Posicione el interruptor debajo del panel solar en “AUTO”.

Luminaria solar

5) Sujete las cabezas de ldmpara en los postes utilizando las piezas proporcionadas.

6) Monte las lamparas en una superficie plana con los tornillos proporcionados o utilice
las estacas de suelo.

7) Elija la direccion deseada del haz luminoso y conecte el cable al controlador del panel
solar al reverso de la unidad (como se muestra en la figura 2).

Cambio de pilas

Para obtener mejores resultados, debe cambiar las pilas cada 12 meses.

1) Ponga el interruptor en “Off” al reverso del controlador del panel solar y quite los 4
tornillos.

2) Reemplace las pilas por pilas AA recargables de 1.2 v 900 mAh nuevas.

3) Vuelva a ensamblar y ponga el interruptor de pilas en “Auto”.

4) El controlador del panel solar debe recibir 8 horas completas de luz del sol para que las
pilas recargables puedan alcanzar su capacidad méxima.

Solucioén de problemas

Si el luminaria no prende al anochecer después de haber cargado la pila por 8 horas:
- Verifique la pila; debe de haber un buen contacto con el borne.

- Asegurese gue el luminaria solar estd colocado en una zona soleada.

- Asegurese que la célula fotoeléctrica no esta afectada por una fuente de luz.

Advertencia

- Si no se respeta la polaridad de la pila y no se siguen las instrucciones que figuran en el
compartimiento para pila, se puede disminuir el tiempo de vida de la pila o provocar que
la pila explote o que se produzca una fuga.

- No tire las pilas al fuego.

Limpieza
Limpie periddicamente la luminaria con un pafio suave y agua caliente y jabon.

Garantia limitada de 1 afio



Este producto esta garantizado contra exento de defectos de mano de obra y de materiales
al momento de su compra y por un durante un afo, (pila excluida). En caso de problema,
favor de comunicar con nuestro servicio de atencion al cliente al 1-866-460-4604. Si el
producto presenta un defecto de materiales o de mano de obra estando aun dentro del
tiempo de la garantia de acuerdo con la fecha de compra, Classy Caps Mfg. Inc. se
reserva el derecho de repararlo o sustituirlo. Classy Caps Mfg. Inc. no se hace
responsable de heridas, dafios materiales, dafios y perjuicios ni dafios a terceros
producidos directa o indirectamente por un defecto real o alegado de materiales o de
mano de obra del producto.



